

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC A. LONGMIRE,
Petitioner,
v.

WARSHAW BURSTEIN COHEN SCHLESINGER
& KUH, LLP,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
New York State Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert L. Sirianni, Jr., Esq.
Counsel of Record
BROWNSTONE, P.A.
P.O. Box 2047
Winter Park, Florida 32790-2047
(o) 407-388-1900
robertsirianni@brownstonelaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS OF JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Petitioner's Background.....	5
B. Petitioner's Employment at WPMC	5
C. Petitioner's Employment Discrimination Suit Against His Former Employer.....	9
D. Respondent's suit for legal fees and Petitioner's legal malpractice counterclaim.....	12
1. Supreme Court of New York	16
2. Appellate Division, First Department, Supreme Court of New York	18
i. Referee's Report.....	19
3. State of New York Court of Appeals .	19

REASONS TO GRANT THIS PETITION.....	19
I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION'S ACTIONS V I O L A T E D P E T I T I O N E R ' S C O N S T I T U T I O N A L R I G H T S T O D U E P R O C E S S . A C C O R D I N G T O T H E U . S . S U P R E M E C O U R T	19
II. THE APPELLATE DIVISION AND C O U T O F A P P E A L S E R R E D I N D I S M I S S I N G P E T I T I O N E R ' S C L A I M F O R L E G A L M A L P R A C T I C E A G A I N S T R E S P O N D E N T	23
III. A S A M A T T E R O F L A W J U D G M E N T M U S T B E E N T E R E D I N F A V O R O F P E T I T I O N E R , I F A J U R Y D E C I D E S H E W A S T E R M I N A T E D , A C T U A L L Y O R C O N S T R U C T I V E L Y	27
A. The evidence proves that petitioner u n e q u i v o c a l l y e s t a b l i s h e d a p r i m a f a c i e c a s e o f e m p l o y m e n t d i s c r i m i n a t i o n a g a i n s t h i s f o r m e r e m p l o y e r i f n o t f o r R e s p o n d e n t ' s n e g l i g e n c e	27
B. WPMC and GWP Failed to Provide a L e g i t i m a t e , N o n - D i s c r i m i n a t o r y E x p l a n a t i o n f o r P e t i t i o n e r ' s D i s c h a r g e o n J a n u a r y 3 1 , 2 0 0 4	38
C. If Needed, Petitioner Could Show Pretext I f A f f o r d e d t h e O p p o r t u n i t y	40
C O N C L U S I O N	42

APPENDIX

Appendix A Order Denying Motion for Leave to Appeal in the State of New York Court of Appeals
(September 12, 2019) App. 1

Appendix B Order in the Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division: First Department
(May 16, 2013) App. 3

Appendix C Decision and Order in the Supreme Court of the State of New York, County of New York
(April 19, 2012) App. 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Airgas Specialty Gases Inc. v. Kumar,</i> 466 Fed. Appx. 41 (2d Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Alexander v. Fulton County,</i> 207 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo,</i> 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	20, 21
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,</i> 546 U.S. 454 (2006).....	37
<i>Bridget Gladwin v. Rocco Pozzi and County of Westchester,</i> 403 Fed Appx 603 (2d Cir. 2010)	36
<i>Brody v. Brody,</i> 98 A.D.2d 702 (N.Y. 2d Dept. 1983).....	21
<i>Bullard v. Sercon Corp.,</i> 846 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1988).....	40
<i>Byrnier v. Town of Cromwell,</i> 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001)	36
<i>Cabrera v. Jakabovitz,</i> 24 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Chase Home Fin., LLC v. Kornitzer,</i> 139 A.D.3d 784 (N.Y. 2d Dept. 2016).....	21
<i>Chertkova v. Connecticut General Life Ins. Co.,</i> 822 A.2d 372 (Conn. App. Ct. 2003).....	30

<i>Clarke County School District v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001)	30, 33
<i>Cohn v. Lionel Corp.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 559 (N.Y. 1968)	26
<i>Cook v. Arrowsmith Shelburne, Inc.</i> , 69 F.3d 1235 (2d Cir. 1995)	36
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	20
<i>Eggleston v. Gloria N.</i> , 55 A.D.3d 309 (N.Y. 1st Dept. 2008)	21
<i>Fischbach v. D.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 86 F.3d 1180 (D.C.Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Fitzgerald v. Henderson</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 490 (N.D.N.Y 1999)	33
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	23
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	1, 2
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385 (1914)	19, 21
<i>Halbrook v. Reichhold Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 735 F. Supp. 121 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	36
<i>Higginbotham v. Allwaste, Inc.</i> , 889 S.W.2d 411 (Tex. App. 1994)	34
<i>Hishon v. King and Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	28

<i>In re Hammons</i> , 438 F.Supp. 1143 (S.D. Miss. 1977), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 614 F.2d 399 (5th Cir. 1980).	25
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 845 F.2d 624 (6th Cir. 1988).	40, 41
<i>Jacobs v. Universal Development Corp.</i> , 53 Cal. App. 4th 692, 62 Cal. Rptr. 2d 446, 1997 Cal. App. LEXIS 151, 97 Cal. Daily Op. Service 1573, 12 I.E.R. Cas. (BNA) 1211, 97 Daily Journal DAR 2277	35
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951).	20
<i>Lame v. United States Dep't of Justice</i> , 767 F.2d 66 (3d Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Leibowitz v. Leibowitz</i> , 93 A.D.2d 535 (N.Y.2d Dept. 1983)	21
<i>Lucente v. International Business Machines Corporation</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 109 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	25
<i>Massachusetts Natl. Bank v. Shinn</i> , 163 NY 360 (1900)	22
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	21
<i>Matter of Barbara C.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 866 (1986)	21, 22
<i>Matter of Peter L.</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 513 (1983)	22

<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mesnick v. General Electric Co.</i> , 950 F.2d 816 (1st Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Morris v. Schroder Capital Mgmt. Int'l</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 616 (2006)	30
<i>Morris Plan Indus. Bank v. Finn</i> , 149 F.2d 591 (2d Cir. 1945)	25
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	19, 20
<i>Owens v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 934 F.2d 405 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 964, 112 S.Ct. 431, 116 L.Ed.2d 451 (1991)	36
<i>Park of Edgewater v. Joy</i> , 50 NY2d 946 (1980)	22
<i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931)	20
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	36
<i>Smith v. Brown-Forman Distillers Corp.</i> , 196 Cal.App.3d 503 (1987)	35
<i>Stratton v. Department for the Aging for the City of New York</i> , 132 F.3d 869 (2d Cir. 1997)	40

<i>Strozinsky v. School District of Brown Deer,</i> 237 Wis. 2d 19, 614 N.W.2d 443, 2000 Wisc. LEXIS 441, 2000 WI 97, 16 I.E.R. Cas. (BNA) 879	34, 35
<i>Sweeney v. Research Found. of State Univ. of New York</i> , 711 F.2d 1179 (2d Cir. 1983)	36
<i>Tarshis v. Riese Organization,</i> 211 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine,</i> 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	27, 28, 29, 38, 39
<i>Trans World Airlines Inc. v. Thurston,</i> 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	23
<i>Trans-Orient Marine Corporation v. Star Trading & Marine, Inc.,</i> 731 F. Supp. 619 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	25
<i>Turner v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,</i> 7 Cal. 4th 1238, 876 P.2d 1022 (1994)	35
<i>Tyler v. ReMax Mountain States, Inc.,</i> 232 F.3d 808 (10th Cir. 2000)	40
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust,</i> 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	29
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell,</i> 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	20
<i>Zimmerman v. Assocs. First Capital Corp.,</i> 251 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2001)	36

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 2, 3, 4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1981..... 4, 5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Cambridge Dictionary, <http://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/free-will> .. 24
